
 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 8 February 2022 
 
  
MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ali (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Basra, 

Bedi, Carter, Dhaliwal, Gahir, Qaseem and Smith) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,  

25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1  

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th October 
2021 
 

1 – 6 - 

 
SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
  

3.   Pay Policy Statement Update 2022/2023 
 

7 - 20 All 
 

4.   Temporary Workers 
 

21 - 30 All 
 

5.   Workforce Profile Report 
 

31 - 40 All 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
  

6.   Members Attendance Record 2021/22 
 

41 - 42 All 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2022 
 

- - 

 
 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council Chamber 
and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe the meeting to view 
the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person should are encouraged to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th October, 
2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Ali (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Basra, Bedi, Carter, Gahir 

and Smith 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Hulme and Sharif 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dhaliwal 

 
PART 1 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Basra and Bedi both declared that they worked with Khalsa 
Secondary Academy. 
 

9. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th July 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to Minute 
Reference 3  - Gender Pay Gap; to read Positive Action Strategy 
and not Positive Discrimination Strategy.  

 
10. HR Policies and Procedures  

 
The Associate Director, Customer provided the Committee with an overview 
of the updated Dignity at Work Code of Conduct and Managing Stress and 
Wellbeing Code of Practice. 
 
The Diversity and Inclusion Lead provided Members with a summary of the 
areas that had been updated and or strengthened in both policies. The Dignity 
at Work Code of Conduct had been updated to include clear definitions and 
examples of inappropriate behaviour, with details of both the informal and 
formal processes open to employees to resolve any concerns and issues they 
may have.  
 
The Managing Stress and Wellbeing Code of Practice outlined the key 
responsibilities of the organisation in identifying and supporting staff that were 
experiencing stress at work. In particular, the code highlighted the roles of 
both managers and employees in promoting wellbeing, placing important 
emphasis on spotting early signs, and making early interventions. 
Furthermore, it included the wide range of practical support available to all 
staff, including the confidential Employee Assistance Programme.  
 
Consultation in respect of the revised codes had taken place, including with  
Trade Union colleagues and the Employee Engagement Forum.  
 
It was noted that following approval of the Codes , they would be 
communicated to the wider organisation and implementation would include a 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.10.21

programme of events and sessions to Directorates to ensure they were fully 
understood.  
 
A numbe
[...]
and that it was the managers responsibility to 
communicate with all staff.  
 
Addressing the Committee under Rule 30, Councillor Sharif questioned 
whether the policies and procedures being proposed equipped staff with the 
confidence to make a complaint, referring to an example when a member of 
staff was denied permission from their manager to contact HR.  The 
Employee Relations and HR Policy Manager reminded Members that each 
directorate/team had a designated appointed HR representative whom 
individuals could approach for advice; emphasizing that managerial 
permission was not required to do so. Following approval of the Codes, a 
programme of delivery, including workshops, would be rolled out to ensure 
awareness amongst all staff.  
 

Page 2



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.10.21

Resolved – That the Dignity at Work Code of Conduct and Managing Stress 
and Wellbeing Code of Practice, as appended to the report, be 
approved. 

 
11. Temporary Workers  

 
The Committee received details of a report which outlined the Council’s use of 
temporary/agency workers and included information raised by Members at the 
July 2021 meeting. The Employee Relations and HR Policy Manager stated 
that agency workers were required to fill specialist roles or posts that were 
difficult to recruit to.    
 
It was noted that there had been a £3.4m spend on temporary workers during 
Quarter 3 (July to September 2021) and although work continued to reduce 
agency fees and generate savings; it was recognised there would always be a 
requirement for agency workers due to a skills shortage or specialist projects. 
Whilst the Council would always aim to recruit permanently, this wasn’t 
always possible due to a national shortage in specific areas such as qualified 
planners or social workers. Progress was being made in the reduction of use 
of temporary staff with 21% temporary workers as a percentage of the whole 
workforce in July 2021 to 16% in September 2021. 
 
A summary of performance against KPIs was highlighted, and all were  
achieved with the exception of placements for Early Years which at 65%. It 
was explained that this was due to self-withdrawal of a supplier and that 
measures had been put in place to source and procure an alternative 
supplier(s) via Matrix. 
 
An update on the Matrix efficiency saving project was given, with work 
continuing within each directorate to encourage agency workers to move into 
permanent vacant positions where posts have received approval to be 
recruited to. In addition, workers were encouraged to move Client Direct 
Limited’s (CDL) to reduce agency fees and to date, 37 workers had 
transferred to CDL in the last quarter; which was an increase of 22 from the 
previous quarter. 
 
A Member sought clarification regarding the £112k agency savings that had 
been generated and was informed that savings had been achieved through a 
combination of factors including reductions in agency fees, related admin fees 
5% including National Insurance (which ranges between 0% to 5.83% 
depending on the pay rate and role procured). 
 
Responding to whether the Council could afford the associated staff costs in 
the finance directorate within the context of the current financial situation; the 
Director of Finance explained that the Council had initially agreed to allocate a 
sum of £700k. Furthermore, the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
had made a statutory recommendation that additional resources be taken on 
by the finance team and that these costs would be factored in the 
Capitalisation Direction. 
 

Page 3



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 19.10.21

The Chair noted that although there had been a reduction in the number of 
agency staff from July to September, the total agency spend remained 
consistent with that for the previous two quarters. It was explained that figures 
were subject to change due to reconciliation of timesheets, which often came 
in late and costs were also dependent on the area of work within which staff 
were required. 
 
Resolved –  
     
a) That details of the report and the progress to manage the use and cost of 

temporary / agency workers be noted. 
b) That the actions from the last meeting be noted in section 9 of the report. 
 

12. Our Futures Programme - Workforce Update  
 
The Associate Director, Customer updated the Committee on the final closure 
of Phase 2 of the Our Futures Project. A workforce overview was provided 
and it was noted that of 85 posts had initially been identified at risk of 
redundancy, a total of 49 redundancies and 11 re-deployments were made.  
The figure of 49 redundancies was a correction from the figure of 59 stated in 
the report. 
 
The Director of Finance reminded the Committee that the Our Futures 
programme incurred £3.009m one off expenditure in 2020/21 and was 
forecast to spend a further £2.585m one off expenditure in 2021/22 to 
implement the transformation programme. The majority of this spend was to 
fund redundancy costs (£2.611m) and consultancy support for the project 
(£2.066m). The programme was estimated to save £3.5m in 2021/22. 
However this excludes DSO productivity pay, Music Service and some grant 
funded posts for which the programme omitted the budget and thus nets down 
to an estimated £2.5m in 2021/22. 
 
Members asked a range of questions relating to the programme, including 
whether the redundancies made were compulsory or voluntary. It was 
explained that all redundancies made were compulsory as those posts had 
been deleted from the new structure. 
 
A Member requested that information regarding the current numbers of staff in 
comparison to those prior to the Our Futures Programme be provided and it 
was agreed that this information would be provided at the next meeting. Up to 
date information on current directorate/team structures would also be useful in 
providing accurate details to residents.  
 
Concern was expressed with regard to the number of v
[...]
ed comments about the 
engagement of an external consultancy to oversee the Our Futures 
Programme and that it was difficult to ascertain the benefits of having done 
so.  
 
A number of Committee Members stated that in their view, the Our Futures 
Programme had failed to deliver what was required to ensure the Council was 
a world class organisation. The Committee placed on record the importance 
of ensuring lessons were learnt from the Our Futures Programme in order to 
avoid a repeat of the same errors being made.   
 
Resolved – That details of the report be noted.  
 

13. Members Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved –  That details of the Members Attendance Record 2021/22 be 

noted.  
 

14. Date of Next Meeting - 20th January 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th January 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.14 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Employment & Appeals Committee   
 
DATE:    16th February 2022 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Surjit Nagra – AD Customer & HR  
(For all enquiries:)                 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION  

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2022/2023 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To provide Members with an update of the revisions to the Pay Policy Statement 
for the year 2022/23 as required by the Localism Act 2011.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, as 
attached at Appendix A, which needs to be formally  approved by Full Council for 
publication.  
 

3.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
The expected costs of all Council salaries are included within the annual revenue 
budget. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
 
None arising from this report.  
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
Local Authorities are required by section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to 
prepare a pay policy statement and have regard for any guidance issued under 
section 40 of the Act and the Supplementary Guidance (on openness and 
accountability) released in February 2013. The policy statement should cover 
several matters concerning the pay of the authority’s staff, principally Chief 
Officers.  
 
The Pay Policy Statement appended to this report has been reviewed and meets 
the requirements of the Localism Act.   

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
None arising from this report. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 Committee is required to approve the review of the Pay Policy Statement on an 
annual basis, which needs to be forwarded to Full Council to  approve for 
publication. 
 

4.2 The Pay Policy Statement enables residents to understand the Council’s pay 
policy for senior staff and how it relates to the salaries of the lowest paid. It 
provides transparency and enables residents to assess whether salaries paid 
represent value for money. 

 
4.3 The Pay Policy Statement covers the financial year 2022/23.  

 
4.4  When the national cost of living award is agreed and implemented the pay scales, 

(as attached at Appendix B), will be updated accordingly. 
 

4.5 Once approved the Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix A will be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

5. Conclusion 
 

Members are requested to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 as 
attached at Appendix A. 

 
6. Appendices Attached  
 

Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 
Appendix B - Slough Borough Council Salary Scales 

 
7. Background Papers  
 
 None. 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

 

Pay Policy Statement for the Year 2022/2023 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Localism Act requires local authorities to publish, on their website, an 
annual Pay Policy Statement, which has been approved by Full Council. 

1.2 No remuneration may be made to officers that fall outside of the Pay Policy 
Statement, although it is possible for a meeting of the Full Council to amend 
the statement at any time. 

1.3 In drawing up this statement, Slough Borough Council has considered the 
guidance issued by the Department of Communities and Local Government in 
February 2012 and the supplementary guidance issues in February 2013.  
Please note this government department is now known as the Department for 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities. 

1.4 Slough Borough Council is committed to complying with the statutory 
obligation to pay the National Living Wage. 

The rates in the table below are for the National Living Wage (for those aged 
23 and over) and the National Minimum Wage (for those of at least school 
leaving age). The rates change on 1 April every year. 

 23 and 
over - 
NLW 

21 – 22 18 – 20 Under 18 Apprentice 

April 2022 £9.50 £9.18 £6.83 £4.81 £4.81 

 

1.5 This statement does not apply to schools’ staff as local authority schools’ 
employees are outside the scope of this legislation. 

1.6 This statement will be approved by Full Council. 

1.7 Slough Borough Council fully endorses and supports the requirement to be 
open and transparent about the pay of our staff. 

1.8 The Council is committed to paying nationally negotiated pay awards and this 
Pay Policy Statement will be updated as and when any such pay awards are 
agreed. (Please note currently no agreement has been reached on last years 
(2021/2022) pay awards). 

Page 9



 

2 Remuneration of Chief Officers 

2.1 In accordance with the Localism Act, the following SBC posts have been 
defined as Chief Officers, and their salary bands are as follows: 

Head of the Paid Service and Chief Officers 
Post Reports to Salary Band 
Chief Executive/Head 
of Paid Service 

 £143,107 - £171,731 

Executive Director – 
People (Adults) 

Chief Executive £117,790 - £137,385 

Executive Director – 
(Children) and Slough 
Children First Chief 
Executive 

Chief Executive £117,790 - £137,385 
 
Note Interim cover 

Executive Director – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 
[...]
he cost of one professional subscription per annum, per 
employee, including Chief Officers, which is relevant and necessary for the 
role. 

2.7 Honoraria 

 An honoraria payment may be made to an employee, including to a chief 
officer, in recognition of undertaking temporarily additional or outstanding 
extra work, which is: - 

o Outside the normal scope of the duties and responsibilities of the 
employee 

o Over an extended period undertaking part of the duties of a higher 
graded post 

o Or where the additional duties and responsibilities are exceptionally 
onerous 

o Or in situations which merit the employee being rewarded for specific 
work. 

The Honoraria Scheme applies in these circumstances and the amount of 
payment is based on the duties undertaken and approved by the relevant 
Executive Director, Finance and HR. 

2.8 Acting Up 

 Acting Up arises when an employee temporarily undertakes full or part duties 
of a higher graded post for a consecutive period of at least four weeks. 

 All employees, including Chief Officers, are entitled to an acting up payment in 
recognition of the responsibilities.  Decisions on payment take into account 
the following: - 

 

 The nature and complexity of the responsibilities, undertaken by the 
employee and their current spinal column point 

 Whether the employee is undertaking full or part responsibilities 
 If the employee is placed into post as a development opportunity 

Page 12



 

2.9 Secondments 

 Secondments are intended to provide developmental opportunities to gain 
skills and experience rather than for financial gain.  Therefore, secondees will 
normally transfer from their current position into the secondment on their 
existing salary.  Terms and conditions of the secondee may change 
depending on the local variations within the department.  However, if there is 
a significant difference between the secondment and the individual’s salary 
this must be brought to the attention of the Group Manag
[...]
.  

  
 

 
 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 4



Outcome 5  
 
The supplier of temporary workers engages with local suppliers of temporary labour 
whilst also working with a wider pool to ensure Slough has access to the best available 
talent to make Slough an attractive place to operate and work.  

  
4  Other implications  

 (a) Financial  

The agency spend on temporary workers for Quarter 3 (October – December 2021) was 
£3.6 million.   In this quarter the spend had increased by £232,729, from the previous 
quarter. The increase in spend resulted from a higher number of leavers between 
October and December 2021 which required engaging more temporary workers.  Further 
details for spend in the directorates and the number of leavers is covered in section 6 
below. 

 (b) Risk Management   

The key risk for the council is the inability to deliver services were skills shortage and 
turnover of staff are creating gaps, which must be filled with the short-term use of agency 
/ temporary workers. As a long-term issue this risk also must be balanced against the 
over reliance of agency workers and the longer-term use of agency workers where 
recruitment to permanent roles is unsuccessful.  
  
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

There are no Human Rights Act implications.  

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There is no requirement for an Equalities Impact Assessment as we do not hold 
equalities data on temporary workers as they are not our employees.  

(e) Workforce 

There are no implications for permanent staff. Priority is given to any staff member that 
is displaced to apply for any suitable vacant posts where they have transferrable skills. 

5. Background  

At the October 2021 EAC meeting members were informed that Slough Borough Council 
continues to offer roles to staff on a permanent basis. Opportunities for roles are 
advertised internally first, and where there are skills shortages both internally and 
externally. Since October 2021 we hav
[...]
ed. This information has been captured in Appendix B (this is presented 
in summary, due to the confidential nature of the data). 
 
A plan is being developed to update key policies that require a review.  
 
Sickness Absence for the last calendar year was 4.2 %. 
 
Both the Local Government Association and the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission recommend collecting and analysing equality information about 
employees in order to: - 

 
 Identify key issues 
 Assess performance 
 Take action 

 
4. Data reporting 

 
Wider data relating to protected characteristics linked to issues such as 
disciplinary, capability, grievance, complaints of discrimination etc have only just 
been implemented in the Agresso system. 
 
The Council is developing a suite of reports to provide to managers and 
members to “see at a glance” the profile of their team with data that includes age 
distribution, ethnicity, gender, and length of service.  HR will be working with 
managers to support their use of the dashboard to inform workforce planning 
within teams. 
 
During 2022, further work will be developed to enable the council to report on 
protected characteristics and recruitment. 
 
The information that will continue to be collected and disseminated will be used 
to inform relevant strategies. The recovery and renewal plans will ensure that the 
council continues to develop a more diverse and inclusive workforce. 
 
Going forward the workforce profile will be updated annually and reported to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee in April each year. The data will also be 
used to identify key metrics against which to measure council progress. 
  

  This report is factual in nature and is based on information held by the council. 

Page 32



 

   
 

5. Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Workforce Profile and Information January 2022 
Appendix B - Council Policies and Procedures and workforce implications 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Workforce Pr
[...]
ank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th October 2021
	Resolved – That the Dignity at Work Code of Conduct and Managing Stress and Wellbeing Code of Practice, as appended to the report, be approved.

	3 Pay Policy Statement Update 2022/2023
	PART I
	FOR DECISION
	PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2022/2023
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement Report
	Appendix B - Pay Scales for Slough Borough Council

	4 Temporary Workers
	Outcome 1, 2, 3, 4
	Outcome 5
	(b) Risk Management
	(d) Equalities Impact Assessment


	5 Workforce Profile Report
	Appendix A - Workforce Profile Report
	Appendix B - Council Policy & Procedures

	6 Members Attendance Record 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th 
February, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Basra, Bedi, Carter, 

Dhaliwal, Gahir (from 6.40pm), Qaseem (from 6.50pm) and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Ali 

 
 

PART 1 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

16. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th October 2021  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2021 be 

held as a correct record. 
 

17. Pay Policy Statement Update 2022/2023  
 
The Associate Director, Customer provided the Committee with an overview 
of the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23.  Local authorities were required 
under the Localism Act 2011 to publish a statement covering matters such as 
the pay of the authority’s staff and Chief Officers.  The salary scales in the 
document were the current scales set for 2020/21, and did not yet include a 
pay award for 2021/22 as this had not yet been agreed at national level.  The 
Committee was asked to recommend approval of the Pay Policy Statement to 
Council. 
 
(Councillor Gahir joined the meeting) 
 
The Associate Director confirmed that the Council was committed to 
complying with the obligation to pay the National Living Wage.  Members 
raised questions on a number of issues including honoraria payments, market 
supplements, secondments and travel expenses. It was explained that 
honoraria payments were made in recognition of outstanding work over and 
above the normal scope of duties and was subject to approval by the relevant 
Executive Director, as well as Finance and HR. Market supplements were  
paid in exceptional circumstances for critical or ‘hard to fill’ jobs and would 
each be subject to a benchmarking exercise.  Members asked for details of 
the number of market supplements in the next report. Secondments during 
Covid times had mainly been in the form of temporary re-deployment of staff 
according to need and maintaining essential services in response to Covid-19. 
On travel expenses, a member asked if these were on a par with other 
Borough Councils and it was confirmed that these followed nationally 
recognised rates. 
 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 16.02.22

Some Members raised questions and concerns over the structure and salary 
levels of senior level positions in the Council given the financial and 
governance issues the authority had identified in the past year.  The 
Committee was informed that the Council was working on a recovery, renewal 
and improvement plan which would review the future shape of the 
organisation, including the top tiers of management.  It was expected this plan 
would be in place by the end of May 2022. 
 
(Councillor Qaseem joined the meeting) 
 
A member asked if the Chief Executive was still being paid in full. The 
Associate Director confirmed that the Chief Executive was currently on sick 
leave and any payment made would be in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the role. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend 
approval of the Pay Policy Statement to Council, subject to the incorporation 
of the final pay award into the pay scales when national agreement was 
reached. 
 
Resolved –  That the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, as appended to the 

report, be approved. 
 

18. Temporary Workers  
 
The Employee Relations and Policy Manager outlined the key points of the 
Temporary Workers report, highlighting that spend in Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2021) had increased by £232,729 from the previous quarter. This 
increase had resulted from a higher number of leavers during Q3, which had 
required engaging more temporary workers. On recruitment, vacancies were 
usually advertised internally first and then externally if they could not be filled 
by internal candidates or where there were skills shortages. A number of 
advertised positions had attracted no applicants, and some roles such as 
qualified social workers and planners were consistently hard to fill on a 
permanent basis. The Council’s position in this was not unique, as there were 
widespread difficulties currently with local authorities struggling to recruit into 
these specialist roles.  There were workforce plans in plan in social care in 
particular to try to address the recruitment and retention issues. 
 
A minor error in Table 3 in the report was noted, where the percentage figure 
for October 21 should read 16% and not 22% as given. 
 
Members commented on the accuracy of the recorded reasons for staff 
leaving and raised concern about the impact the financial issues had on staff 
morale.  It was acknowledged that staff leaving numbers had been relatively 
high in the quarter covered by the report, and statistics on reasons for leaving 
were taken from feedback from staff and exit interviews.  The Employee 
Relations and Policy Manager confirmed that all staff including temporary 
workers were included in staff surveys, and that another survey should be due 
in the near future.  The Committee recognised that it was a natural feature of 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 16.02.22

the workplace that staff would leave for other positions, but Members 
highlighted the importance of trying to retain skilled staff wherever possible 
and ensure recruitment programmes emphasised the many positive aspects 
about working for the Council, including the benefits of the professional 
challenge and personal development opportunities employees coming to work 
in Slough would receive. 
 
Suggestions from Members also included having plans to attract people into 
Council roles on apprenticeships or similar schemes, and outreach in schools 
or universities to offer career progression. The Employee Relations and Policy 
Manager expressed support for these suggestions and reported that there 
were currently 24 apprenticeships across the Council with hopes to increase 
this number, and also several networks and partnerships with local 
educational and other borough partners.  
 
Members requested further statistics or details on the following points:  
 

- The number of current agency-filled posts which were covering long-
term sickness absences 

- The cost difference of employing an agency staff member in a role as 
opposed to a permanent staff member 

- Further detail and information on how the current ratio of agency staff 
(at 20% of the total workforce) compared with previous years at Slough 
Borough Council and with other local Councils 

- Further details and statistics on the agency workers employed in 
specialist roles (which were omitted from Chart 2 of the report) 

 
This information would be collated and provided in future reports to the 
Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted. 
 
Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 
 

19. Workforce Profile Report  
 
The Employee Relations and Policy Manager introduced the Workforce Profile 
report. The purpose of the report was to present the Committee with 
workforce profile details for the Council, based on data collected in mid-
January 2022. 
 
Members’ main concern on the report was the relatively low numbers of staff 
who had disclosed their ethnicity or any disability.  6.3% of the workforce (68 
staff members) had a declared disability, but 716 staff members had not 
disclosed their status, and similarly on ethnicity data 634 staff members had 
not disclosed their status. It was explained that HR were making efforts to 
encourage staff members to provide this information, and the improved 
Agresso system would lead to better reporting on HR issues and statistics, but 
this was also a sensitive issue for some individuals and ultimately a self-
declaration process. 



 
Employment & Appeals Committee - 16.02.22

 
A question was asked about sickness, as it accounted for 54 of the 71 cases 
being taken through the Council’s HR Policies and Procedures.   The Officer 
highlighted the wider context that SBC had a sickness absence rate of 4.2% 
against a national average of 5.4% for the same period so the overall 
sickness absence rate compared with the other authorities.  Nevertheless, 
addresses the HR issues for the relatively small number of staff with sickness 
absence issues was a key area of policy and focus for the Council, and a new 
‘stress and wellbeing’ programme was being rolled out.  In answer to a 
question on sick leave related to disciplinary proceedings, it was explained 
that an occupational health assessment was arranged where appropriate, and 
based on the results of this assessment virtual or in-person meetings could be 
arranged to enable the disciplinary process to continue. 
 
In answer to a question on employment tribunals, it was explained that out of 
13 cases cited, 7 had been responded to.  Figures were not available for how 
many cases had been settled by an employment tribunal and this information 
would be provided at the next Committee. It was confirmed that unions were 
always involved in tribunal cases, as HR needed to work in partnership with 
the unions to reach a solution. 
 
In answer to questions on how many staff were currently working from home, 
it was explained that the Council had a home working policy, in line with 
national guidelines, during Covid lockdown. In terms of staff returning to the 
office the Council were working on a phased approach, with emphasis on how 
teams could best operate effectively, rather than setting a number of days per 
week to be worked. The situation would be reviewed again in approximately 6 
weeks time, and an update on this would be provided at a future Committee.  
 
In future, the workforce profile would be updated annually and reported to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee in April each year. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
Resolved – that details of the report be noted. 
 

20. Members Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 

21. Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th April 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.40 pm)


